CODE ORDINANCE Prepared by: Clerk/Attorney
Requested by: Planning

Introduced: January 8, 2001

Public Hearing: January 22, 2001

Adopted: January 22, 2001

Vote: Unanimous: Cottle absent

CITY OF WASILLA
ORDINANCE SERIAL NO. 01-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL AMENDING WMC 1.04.010,
DEFINITIONS AND AMENDING WMC 5.36.010, DISPOSAL OF PERSONAL
PROERTY, AND REPEALING WMC 5.36.020 - 040, CONCERNING DISPOSITION OF
CITY-OWNED PERSONAL PROPERTY.

BE IT ENACTED:

* Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is of a general and permanent

nature and shall become part of the city code.
Section 2. Amendment of section. WMC 1.04.010, Definitions is amended to
read as follows:

“Personal property” means all property other than real [AND PERSONAL]

property.

* Section 3. Amendment of section. WMC 5.36.010, Disposal of Personal
Property, is amended as follows:

5.36.010 Disposal of personal property.

A. Each department shall report to the mayor at such times as the

mayor may require, any items of personal property that are obsolete, surplus, or

otherwise of no current value to the functions of the department.

B[A]. The mayor may dispose of p[Plersonal property[, OTHER THAN

SURPLUS STOCK|] that is valued at not more[l ESS] than ten[ONE] thousand dollars

($10,000.00) [MAY BE DISPOSED OF] upon such notice and terms that the mayor

considers[CONSIDERED] reasonable, [BY THE MAYOR, ] taking into consideration

the value of the article, the reason for disposal, and the general preference for[OF]
Bold and underline added. [CAPS AND BRACKETS, DELETED.]
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disposal by competitive bid. [THE MAYOR SHALL REPORT DISPOSALS TO THE
COUNCIL IF SO REQUESTED.]

C[B]. The mayor may recommend that the council authorize the disposal

of p[Plersonal property valued at more than ten[ONE] thousand dollars ($10,000.00).],
BUT LESS THAN TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000) SHALL BE
DISPOSED OF IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER::

1. THE MAYOR SHALL RECEIVE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS, IF
ANY, AND IF IN THE MAYOR’S OPINION IT IS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF THE
CITY TO DO SO, HE OR SHE SHALL RECOMMEND TO THE COUNCIL THAT SUCH
PROPERTY BE SOLD.

2. ] After receipt of the recommendation, the council by resolution may

direct sale of such property under such terms and conditions that the council requires.
[ 3. THE PROCEDURE FOR DISPOSAL SHALL BE IN A MANNER
PROVIDED BY RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL.

C. PERSONAL PROPERTY VALUED AT MORE THAN TWENTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00) SHALL BE DISPOSED OF IN THE FOLLOWING
MANNER:

1. COUNCIL ACTIONS UNDER SUBSECTION (B)(2) OF THIS SECTION
SHALL BE BY ORDINANCE INSTEAD OF BY RESOLUTION: AND

2. NO DISPOSITION OF LAND VALUED AT TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($25,000.00) AND OVER SHALL BE VALID UNLESS RATIFIED BY A
MAJORITY OF THE QUALIFIED VOTERS VOTING AT A REGULAR OR SPECIAL
ELECTION AT WHICH THE QUESTION OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE

ORDINANCE IS SUBMITTED.]

Bold and underline added. [CAPS AND BRACKETS, DELETED.]
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* Section 4. Repeal of sections. WMC 5.36.020 - 5.36.040, concerning
disposition of City-owned personal property, are repealed:
[5.36.020 COMPETITIVE BIDDING NOT REQUIRED FOR SALE OF SURPLUS OR
OBSOLETE GOODS WHEN.

THE PURCHASING AGENT MAY SELL THE FOLLOWING WITHOUT
GIVING AN OPPORTUNITY FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING:

A. SURPLUS OR OBSOLETE SUPPLIES, MATERIALS, OR EQUIPMENT
WHOSE TOTAL VALUE DOES NOT EXCEED ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($1,000.00) IN A SINGLE TRANSACTION; AND

B. SUPPLIES, MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT WHEN SOLD AT A PRICE AT
LEAST AS GREAT AS THAT PAID BY THE CITY FOR THE SAME.

5.36.030 SURPLUS STOCK.

A. THE CITY CLERK SHALL SUBMIT TO THEMAYOR AT SUCH TIMES
AND INSUCH FORM AS HE OR SHE SHALL PRESCRIBE, REPORTS SHOWING
STOCKS OF ALL SUPPLIES WHICH ARE NO LONGER USED OR WHICH HAVE
BECOME OBSOLETE, WORN OUT OR SCRAPPED.

B. TRANSFER. THE MAYOR SHALL HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO
TRANSFER SURPLUS STOCK TO OTHER USING AGENCIES AND PROVIDE FOR
PROPER FISCAL TRANSFER OF SUCH.

C. SALE. THE MAYOR WITH APPROVAL OF COUNCIL SHALL HAVE THE
AUTHORITY TO SELL ALLSUPPLIES OR EQUIPMENT WHICH HAVE BECOME
UNSUITABLE FOR PUBLIC USE, OR TO ESCHANGE THE SAME FOR, OR TRADE
IN THE SAME ON ANY NEW SUPPLIES OR EQUIPMENT.

1. COMPETITIVE BIDDING. SALES OF SURPLUS CITY CUPPLIES OR

EQUIPMENT APPRAISED AT OVER ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000.00)

Bold and underline added. [CAPS AND BRACKETS, DELETED.]
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UNDER THIS SECTION SHALL BE MADE TO THE HIGHEST RESPONSIBLE
BIDDER.

2. THE MAYOR SHALLCONDUCT THE SALE AND ISSUE THE
CERTIFICATE OF SALE TO PURCHASER OF CITY SUPPLIES OR EQUIPMENT.
5.36.040 DECLARATION OF OBSOLESCENCE.

NO SURPLUS OR OBSOLETE SUPPLIES, MATERIALS, OR EQUIPMENT OF
A VALUE OF MORE THAN ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000.00) MAY BE SOLD
UNTIL THE COUNCIL BY ORDINANCE SHALL HAVE DECLARED THEM OBSOLETE
OR SURPLUS.]

* Section 5.  Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption by
the Wasilla City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council, Alaska, on January 22, 2001.

/

/DULQ// Z L

/fA/mu,uN, Mayc{:j -

ATTEST:

# b bot

KRISTIE L. VANGORDER, cMC
City Clerk

[SEAL]

Bold and underline added. [CAPS AND BRACKETS, DELETED ]
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WASILLA CITY COUNCIL INFORMATION MEMORANDUM IM No. 01-05
SUBJECT: Personal and Real Property Code Changes

REQUESTED BY: Wasilla Planning Office/Finance Department

PREPARED BY: Tim Krug, City Planner DATE:December 22, 2001

FOR AGENDA OF: January 8, 2001

SUMMARY:

This ordinance revises the code to determine the differences between personal
property and real property. Real property is land related and personal property is items
other than land related items.

In addition, the ordinance revision also incorporates minor grammatical corrections.
FISCAL IMPACT: X No __ Yes, amount requested: . Fund:

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance Serial No. 01-06.

MAYOR REVIEW/COMMENT:

ol A

Reviewe&%y( Sarah Palin, Méa r .
Attachments: Ordinance Serial No. 01-06

206
prosented with:_[d_ O
Damt:?“ 220! Verified by:_,ﬁ_-.

City of Wasilla IM No. 01-05
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WASILLA CITY COUNCIL INFORMATION MEMORANDUM IM No. 01-18
SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit C01-07 for Center Point Subdivision
REQUESTED BY: Wasilla Planning Commission

PREPARED BY: Planning Staff DATE: February 16, 2001

FOR AGENDA OF: February 26, 2001
SUMMARY:

On January 15, 2001 Randy Harman, President of Harman Excavating, Inc., submitted
an application for a Conditional Use Permit for the modification of an existing Planned
Unit Development know as Center Point Subdivision.

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on February 13, 2001.

The Planning Commission deliberated on this request, taking into account the
recommendation of staff, public testimony - both written and verbal comments, the
applicable provisions of the 1996 Wasilla Comprehensive Plan and other pertinent
information.

The Planning Commission unanimously approved this request.

FISCAL IMPACT: » No _ Yes, amount requested: $ Fund:
RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The Planning Commission recommends that the City Council approve Resolution Serial
No. 01-06.

MAYOR REVIEW/COMMENT:

. /-Ob
W Sroied g Ao
verified by: |

Reyiewed’by: SARAH PALIY, Mayor

Attachments:
WPC Resolution No.: 01-03
C01-07 Conditional Use Permit Application
Supporting Documentation

City of Wasilla IM No. 982 (-I¥
Page 1 of 1 Ordinance Serial No..88= /-0lp



CITY OF WASILLA

290 E Herning Avenue
Wasilla, AK 99654-7091
Phone: (907) 373-9050
Fax: (907) 373-9092

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONDITIONS

I, Randy Harman, after being duly sworn state that | have read, understand all the
conditions and have received complete and unaltered copies of Wasilla Planning
Commission (WPC) Resolution No.01-03 including attachments which consists of four
(4) page(s), adopted by the Wasilla Planning Commission on February 13, 2001.

| understand if the conditions set forth in the WPC Resolution No.01-03, the intent
described during testimony and the approved site plan submitted, are not satisfied or
have been altered as set forth in Conditional Use Permit No.C01-07 then said permit
shall be deemed null and void.

All expenses for revocation and reinstatement of permits are the sole responsibility of
the legal recorded property owner.

g&uww) ErlC . Tne. b ‘Qrutﬁ‘{[-%z/;&wf’“{»&d

Signature of Legally Recorded Progerty Owner.

State of Alaska )
) SS.

Third Judicial District )

Subscribed and sworn before me on k,J’A‘L-L@L.LLﬂ/L'H, KO ,200]
7

Notary P{blic NANCY M. HENRIONNET
My commission expires: ¥-2%-0)- . STATE OF ALAS]
y P COMMISSION EXPIRES _ é‘ 25802
ADMINISTRATION CLERK’S OFFICE FINANCE LIBRARY MUSEUM
Phone: (907) 373-9055 Phone: (907) 373-9090 Phone: (907) 373-9070 Phone: (907) 376-5913 Phone: (907) 373-9071
Fax: (907) 373-9096 Fax: (907) 373-9092 Fax: (907) 373-9085 Fax: (907) 376-2347 Fax: (907) 373-9072
PARKS AND RECREATION PLANNING POLICE PuBLIC WORKS
Phone: (907) 373-9053 Phone: (907) 373-9094 Phore: (907) 373-9077 Phone: (907) 373-9095
Trawe. FOOTTN 217773 ONS T Thw. fONDTN 17721 ONS A

Thaw. O\ 17779 ONNOND T'w. OO 1772 OOAOD



CITY OF WASILLA

290 E Herning Avenue ,
Wasilla, AK 99654-7091 (
Phone: (907) 373-9050

Fax: (907) 373-9092

WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 01-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION (WPC) OF THE CITY
OF WASILLA, RECOMMENDING TO WASILLA CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT C98-40 FOR A MODIFICATION OF THE LIMITED
ACCESS COMMUNITY KNOWN AS CENTER POINT SUBDIVISION.

WHEREAS, Conditional Use Permit C98-40 allowed a planned unit development
subdivision that provides limited access; and

WHEREAS, this is a modification of Conditional Use Perrhit C98-40; and
WHEREAS, the applicant held an informal review with the Wasilla Planning Office, and
WHEREAS, the applicant requested that the formal review process begin, and

WHEREAS, a duly advertised public hearing was held on February 13, 2001 and 55
public hearing notices were mailed, and

WHEREAS, the WPC deliberated on this request, taking into account the
recommendation of staff, public testimony — both written and verbal comments, the
applicable provisions of the 1996 Wasilla comprehensive plan, and other pertinent
information; and

WHEREAS, the WPC wishes to recommend to the Wasilla City Council in accordance
with Wasilla Municipal Code (WMC) § 16.16.060(K)(5) to approve conditional use permit
C01-07 with the following conditions as a planned unit development known as Center
Point Subdivision.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that:

1. Decision. The Wasilla Planning Commission hereby recommends the
approval of conditional use permit C01-07 subject to conditions, permitting the planned
unit development of Center Point Subdivision as a limited access community.

ADMINISTRATION CLERK’S OFFICE FINANCE LIBRARY MUSEUM

Phone: (907) 373-9055 Phone: (907) 373-9090 Phone: (907) 373-9070 Phone: (907) 376-5913 Phone: (907) 373-9071

Fax: (907) 373-9096 Fax: (907) 373-9092 Fax: (907) 373-9085 Fax: (907) 376-2347 Fax: (907) 373-9072
PARKS AND RECREATION PLANNING POLICE PuBLIC WORKS

Phone: (907) 373-9053 Phone: (907) 3732-0004 Phone: (007)Y 373-0077 Phone: (007) 3730005



2. Basic Facts and Reasoning. The Wasilla Planning Commission made this
decision reliant upon the information, evaluation and recommendation of staff, public
testimony received during the review of this request, and information that was submitted
by the developer. The following findings of facts are hereby adopted by the Wasilla
Planning Commission to reflect the basic facts and reasoning that the Commission
considered in rendering this decision.

The applicant has proposed limited access subdivision composed of a maximum of 30
residential lots. Should multi-family be incorporated on the east side of Center Point
Drive the development shall be 27 lots.

The applicant’s proposed water utility system is of sufficient size to handle the
demands.

The city will maintain ownership of water system.

All lots, except as noted will be served by on-site sewage disposal systems in
accordance with the State of Alaska, Department of Environmental Conservation
Regulations. Those lots east of Center Point Drive shall be connected to city sewer
should they be constructed as multi-family.

State of Alaska, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities is planning traffic
signalization at Knik-Goosebay Road and Palmer-Wasilla Highway extension.

The applicant has provided “Duplex/Triplex Villa” Option drawings dated 1/30/01,
‘Duplex/Villa” Option drawings dated 1/31/01, a letter dated 1/05/01, a letter dated
1/19/01, and a letter dated 2/01/01. The term duplex as mentioned in the title of the
drawings is incorrect as per the definition in the land use code refers to two dwelling
units on the same lot is determined to be a duplex.

Modifications are required of Wasilla Municipal Code (WMC) Chapter 16.24 and are as
follows:

3. Conditions and Modifications on the Permit: WPC is recommending approval with
the following conditions and modifications:

A. The applicant shall continue to maintain a bond to the homeowners association
to cover all costs associated with the installation of a continuous fence along the
southerly boundary and culdesac, should the residential homeowners association
not expand beyond the residential lots within Center Point Subdivision.

B. The subdivision formed as a homeowners association, with bylaws and
declarations shall be modified to allow this proposed development.

C. All property development is to be limited to residential land use. Duplex’s and/or
in-law apartments shall only be allowed on Lots 6 and 7, Block 1.



K.

All developments shall be in accordance with the Wasilla Municipal Code
chapters 13.04 Wasilla Water Utility, 12.04 Street Classification and Standards,
12.12 Driveway Construction and Title 16 Wasilla Development Code.

Shared driveways less-than twenty feet (20) measured-at the narrowest point will
require a driveway easement between the shared properties.

Land use permits, driveway permits and other agency permits shall be obtained
prior to the development on each lot.

Modifications of dimensional requirements (WMC 16.16.060 K. 3.) are granted to
allow the following as indicated on drawings presented by the applicant:

Zero foot side yard setback allowed for zero lot line structures.
(ten feet required per WMC 16.24.030 B.)

Less than twenty-five feet (25°) for a front yard setback to allow for a 10’ fence
and walkway easement for Lot 1, Block 2 should a multi-family residential
structure be constructed on this lot. Twenty-five feet (25’) required per WMC
16.24.030 B.

Dimension requirements of lot size are allowed for this development to allow one
dwelling unit per lot where zero lot line structures and allow multi-family units on
one lot as indicated on the drawings.

Two (2) dwelling units/40,000 square feet allowed per WMC 16.24.020

| certify that a resolution in substantially the above form was passed by a majority of
those voting at a duly called and conducted meeting of the Wasilla Planning
Commission this 13" day of February 2001.

ATTESTED: APPROVED:

Helen Y. Kaye,8lanning CleZk Stan Tucker, Chair



CITY OF “VASILLA PLANNING OFFICE

30 E HERNING AVE @
WASILLA AK 99654
TEL. (907) 373-9094 FAX (907) 373-9089

caseno. Lot D /

LAND USE PERMIT

7 .
ty Owner ¢) Designee ( ) Harman Exeénuat r\(d _Lne
) Address 550 1), Fallen Lont Cuvcle (Dasilla [BIC Tel# Daytime: 377(-ZD%# Evening: 232 - 299,

Y¥See AHached " s
Description: Lots leﬁ Sub Cerder Pount Development District: =~ — s« Rezipewmal

1 FLuATIen,  CF M@@~UEMQ‘9_UM‘T Deglopme] RNSCURAE e i
" CvorTite Po T SORDIMIG S e e

e ek xamrarsrpmimsrsnrseos FOR PLANNING OFFICE USE *r+errisszzss R —— sy

um setback requirements: Front_— Rear__— Side
ser of parking spaces reqmredgéé %ﬁé req‘&%é%? )f%éd(ﬁ\lo ( ) Waiver attached ( )

v/Trash area __ "' Maximum building height: ___7 7 _Lighting #{ (1 per 25 parking spaces)

jitions of approval? Nol ] Yes {/]ﬁsted on the backside of this page.)

**t*iﬁ*i*ﬁii*t*****ii************"'**‘**"’******** SPECIAL NOTES FOR APPL‘CANT L] * o e e e e v e e e de e e e e e e

Permit approvals are valid only during developers' compliance with Title 16.04 of the Wasilla Development Code and the
~nd conditions of approval. N

THis permit will expire automatically twelve months after issuance if no significant construction, activity, or occupanc
commenced. '

A land uée permit does not relieve the applicant from the responsibility for compliance with any other required local, s
federal review of permits for the proposed project. The developer shouid be aware of the following advisory infor

provided by the Mat-Su Borough (MSB) Code Compliance division:

a. The project or action must comply with all rules applicable to special land use districts or geographic areas aft
including but not limited to, MSB Titles 15, 16 and 17.

b. The project or action must comply with rules applicable to the affected uses, activities, habitats and resc
including but not limited to, the requirements of the Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Departmr
Environmental Conservation, Department of Fish and Game, US Army Corps of Engineers and the US Environ

Protection Agency.

The applicant is advised to check with the MSB Code Compliance Division (907) 745-9861, to determine if the devel
_site is within a federally designated Flood Hazard Area. A separate permit is required in all areas designated as Zone £

\y aggrieved person, including the developer, may file an appeal of the Planner's decision on any permit with the P!
fice. The appeal must be filed within five (5) working days of the decision in writing with a clear description of the ar

cision(s) and a $100 filing fee.

pplicant Certification:

| hereby certify that | will comply with the provisions of the City of Wasilla Land Use Code and that | have the autt
this as the property owner or designee of the property owner.

wner pQ Designee ( ): &/gé’_mq;i Exa Zac 6/ Q\AA%I:Z% oo, ﬁ/rM Date:/~/5 -0/
Date:

lanning Office by/title:




550 W. Fallen Leaf Circle
Wasilla, AK 99654

Randy's cell 232-2996 Nancy's cell 232-0531
Office(907)376-2034 Fax(907)376-2033 (

arman
Excavating,
Inc.

Email: hei@alaska.com
Please visit our Website:
http:/fhome.gei-net/~centerpointsub----

February 15, 2001

City of Wasilla, Planning Dept.
Attention: Tim Krug

290 E. Herning Avenue
Wasilla, AK 99654

Dear Tim:

This letter is in response to your request for a written clarification to City of Wasilla ordinance serial
number 00-59, specifically 16.16.060.M on page 388 concerning the proposed development schedule.

As soon as we get approvals, we are building a model on Lots 1A and 1B, Block One. The builder
thinks that this phase can be built out in two years or two construction seasons.

Obviously, it depends on sales, we have the capabilities to complete in the two seasons but may (
require more time due to demand.

| hope this is sufficient to address the time issue, it not please fee! free to contact me at the numbers

listed above.

Sincerely,

Randy Harman
President
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550 W. Fallen Leaf Circle

3 Wasilla, AK 99654
) arma“ . Randy's cell 232-2996 Nancy's cell 232-0531
- Office(907)376-2034  Fax(907)376-2033
Excavating,
Email: hei@alaska.com
Please visit our Website:
Inc.

http://home.gci.net/~centerpointsub

January 19, 2001

City of Wasilla

Planning Department

Attention: Tim Krug

290 E. Heming Avenue

Wasilla, AK 99654

Dear Tim:

Harman Excavating, Inc., is requesting approval to build "Villas" in Center Point Subdivision. Tom and
Deb Rolston of Heartland Homes, winner of the governor's award for energy efficiency in 1998 and

1999 and the winner of Mat-Su Home Builder's "Builder of The Year" for 1999, would like to be the
exclusive builder in Center Point Subdivision.

Center Point Subdivision has approval as a "planned unit development” in place now; this new concept
. will require some modifications to the permit. The issues that need to be addressed as | see them are:

1. Are-plat with Mat-Su Borough and Council approval—in process now.
2. Planning Commission & Gouncil approval with public hearing to address:
A) 16.43.702 Density-one duplex is allowed under RR; a zero lot line duplex has no more
people but the lots are smaller for convenience of individual ownership.
B) 16.43.704 Set backs and Height #2—side lot line waiver or approval for zero lot line duplex
buildings with individual ownership of unit and the lot it sits on. Please see layout map (zero lot
line duplexes are not addressed under 16.20.020 District Use Chart).
C) Wasilla Comprehensive Plan Page 94—New Development Patterns; lots have city water
and community wastewater per DEC & Mat-Su Borough regulations and DEC 20,000 square
foot minimum no longer applies. Adequate area exists for approved septic systems and
altenate locations, see engineer letter required by Mat-Su Borough attached.
D) Water Supply—adequate by plumbing codes and working on concurrence with City of
Wasilla Public Works staff on property portion for individual shut-offs .
E) Mailboxes would have to be added and Sandy with City of Wasilla Public Works would
need to revise addresses. Provisions for 2nd mailbox was taken care of the first time. There is

room for a second box and we still meet specifications. | will need approval and coordination
with the U.S. Postal Service, same as last time.

Please let me know if there are any other concemns so | may proceed with the approval process.

Thank you,

Ra-jg L -ilvlc”W

Randy L. Harman
President




550 W. Fallen Leaf GHARUSKA
Wasilla, AK 9985BRARY Nﬁs’l%'lsgr‘{NKA

Randy's cell 232-2006 Nancy's cell 2 0831
Office(907)376-2034 Fax(907)76 ‘

iarman
Excavating,

Patron: ||1 e
) | |

Please vishan WeDSHe: ooy
http:llhome.gci.netl~<_:enterpoin’tsub

February 1, 2001

Cityof Wasilla o o o )
Planning Depa ment NOTIFICATION OF DAMAGED LIBRARY MATERIAL eee°

290 E. Heming Avenue

W?ﬁiga'f%v%?r?g‘t item, checked out i
. on your library card,
Dre%trufm,d N esing partls): ry d, was recently returned damaged or was

ch) different pictures:
1. puplex/Triplexedilla Option
2 . Duplex Vilia Option (Call Number)
o)

Aftac

#1 with an automatic fallback on option #2 or at least be

If po uld like approval to do option
able to go with option #eT jipeugn Ao S atta do public hearngs-again_asfime is
{Barcode)

always a factor.
Description of damage or missing part;
not be

We prefer option #1 but AHFC rules require i -
i 't really market the development without approvals so it is

Lv\égos% le to tell if we can get the pre_—sales just yet. If people who are inie _ tyte-a
YQURLPERRCHTE Bﬁm@ﬁgﬂeswmdwmmmgtreﬁhrmmay have to scrap option #1, if it kills

sales on duplex villas.

. If the missing part is returned within thr i i
As SOON as we Wﬁ%ﬁfﬁ: | we will put a model on Lot TA an nfB?B}g&%ﬁéq aVelhhGeyrivied
ihe pictres-for clanty but vill Be, Girf Y eheapisuilding per lot specific. In other words, if the "Birch"
style building 0 Thetstar avid &B-r?éﬂ?‘ﬂ@é‘&’ rﬁ ‘H ular in sales, then we may build more of
that style rather{han the other one as shown on‘lo?é%f\%ﬁg"% BldeR'One, for instance.
e item will be / has been removed from the collection.
Considering the density across the property line at the Senior Center to the east, the city limits and
| bt i SQUISRY ership.to the west and govemment & church ownership to
rmm m“mﬁha paﬁﬁ%a Pt ﬁ%ﬁ% J:gvbnﬁa"%o%aﬁ&\ tokeyrng BE UNmgruuplexestaia DOwedvin.  We
el B e e e, replacement or repar o
. material rather than repl i

; : placement or re
amaged material. If ou h ve. Ay eqmgw%ﬂg%gppqgm@gmﬁrmmai Prating Byard mee’dn%alr of

Options have been discussea Wi
i« is scheduled for March 1, 2001. If option #1 is approved by the City of Wasilla then we can

S lines on Block Two before recording the final plat. All original lot lines

simply drop the lot dividing
remain as they were SO as not to foul original design on water, gas, telephone, electric and cable

television.

Wﬁgtljlgspnuot?'b?elvmm mentioned but should be resolved are:
lock Two, if option #1 building is built and 10' walkway for

1. possible variance on Lot 1A, B
man gate becomes part of Tract One rather than a walkway easement at platting board

”‘ meeting.
approval for joined driveway or common lot lines as shown on Lots 1A and 1B, Block One.

W{\SILLA EUBLIC LIBRARY 391 N Main Wasilla AK 99654 (907) 376-5913




February 1, 2001

Page 2

({ 3. maybe drop single-family only in old permitin case a normal duplex may be built on Lot 6,
Block One, if desired in the future. There was not enough road frontage on this lot to divide it

without messing up the original lot lines per utility design.

4. | was asked about prior approval for "In Law" apartments. | would say it is less likely but still

possible so since they were approved lets leave that option open.

| hope this clarifies our intent a litle better, if you have any questions or concems, please do not

hesitate to call.
Thank you,

Randy L. Harman
President
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CITY OF ngLLA .
RECEIVED

290 E Hemning Avenue :

Wasilla, AK 99654-7091 FER 01 2001

Phone: (907) 373-9050 P\anmng uepa!'tmeﬂ’[

Fax: (907) 373-9092

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

it Date: January 23, 2001 Public Hearing Date: February 13, 2001 Case #: C01-07
ant(s): Harman Excavation, Inc.
st An application for a conditional use permit to modify a Planned Unit Development (PUD) to support the reduction

of lot sizes, the construction of single-family and multi-family dwelling units and the attachment of these units to
public utilities. The lots are 1-5 & 8-13, Blk 1 and Lots 1-3, Bik 2, Center Point Subdivision. This is a RR- -
Residential Development District designated by PUD for single-family residential development.

g 550 W. Fallen Leaf Circle
S5 Wasilla, AK 99654

lic hearing will be held on February 13, 2001, 7:00 p.m., in the City of Wasilla, Council Chambers. Comments may be submitted
ing by filling in the spaces provided below and mailing this notice to the return address indicated. Your written comments on this
t must reach the Wasilla Planning Office on or before Wednesday, February 6, 2001. All other comments will be excepted or
| through the closing of the scheduled public hearing. Written comments can be submitted to:

City of Wasilla » 907-373-9094
Planning Office 907-373-9089 (FAX)

290 East Herning Avenue
Wasilla AK 99654

yone wishing to review the application for this case is encouraged to contact the Planning Office for additional information. if
re is not enough room below, please use separate sheets and include them with this form.

e FRANK M. S TH

idress_ PO Bex. BI73 Wasiin AE G687
t Block Subdivision {7 NlD/M,/ /S O ;7;2_,

uestions & Comments:

)/ 29/2/

7 y . . fr
Ne OsrecTion L
_ M L W
VICINITY MAP ON REVERSE SIDE
DMINISTRATION CLERK’S OFFICE : FINANCE LIBRARY MUSEUM
1one: (907) 373-9055 Phone: (907) 373-9090 Phone: (907) 373-9070 Phone: (907) 376-5913 Phone: (907) 373-9071
ax: (907) 373-9096 Fax: (907) 373-9092 Fax: (907) 373-9085 Fax: (907) 376-2347 Fax: (907) 373-9072

PARKS AND RECREATION PLANNING

I:OLI CE PUBLIC WORKS

. o . g~ P~ —— o v,y om ., A~~~



CITY OF \QSILLA .

290 E Heming Avenue
wasilla, AK 99654-7091
Phone: (507) 373-9050
Fax: (907) 373-9092

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

ut Oate: January 23, 2001 Public Hearing Date: February 13, 2001 Case #; C01-07
ant(s): Harman Excavation, inc.
est: An application for a conditional use permit to modify a Planned Unit Development (PUD) to support the reduction
of lot sizes, the construction of single-family and multi-family dwelling units and the attachment of these units to
public utilities. The lots are 1-5 & 813, Bik 1 and Lots 1-3, Bk 2, Center Point Subdivision. This is a RR- -
Residential Development District designated by PUD for single-family residential development.
; ' B 550 W. Fallen Leaf Circle e e e s e e
ess: Wasilla, AK 99654 :

n February 13, 2001, 7:00 p.m,, in the City of Wasilla, Council Chambers. Comments may be submitted
iting by filling in the spaces provided below and mailing this notice to the return address indicated. Your written comments on this
act must reach the Wasilla Planning Office on or before Wednesday, February 6, 2001. All other comments will be excepted or
rd through the closing af thé scheduled public hearing. Writlen comments can be submitted to:

blic hearing will be held ©

807-373-8084

City of Wasilla
Planning Office 907-373-2089 (FAX)

290 East Heming Avenue
Wasilla AK 98654

pplication for this case is encouraged to contact the Planning Office for additional information. W
please use separate shesls and include them with this form.

e wishing to review the a

here is not enough room below,

\N(\‘S«LXJX Roen  Seeull)

Name
Address Lo\ Crw™ad QR
Lot_\~2. __ Block ___T__Subdwision SOSToWD  P\Bte .9

guestions & Comments:

— | No (3R, Sl

oo—

pp—

VICINITY MAP ON REVERSE SIDE

<, AINISTRATION CLERK’S OFFICE FINANCE LIBRARY Museum
rione: (907) 373-9055 Phone: (907) 373-9090 Phone: (807) 373-9070 Phone: (907) 376-5913 Phone: (907) 373-9071
Fax: (907) 373-8096 Fax: (907) 373-5092 Fax: (907) 373-5085 Fax: (907) 376-2347 Fax: (907) 373-9072 —
PARKS AND RECREATION "PLANNING PoLICE : . PuBLIC WORKS :
Phone: (907) 373-9053 Phone: (907) 373-9094 Phone: (907) 373-9077 Phone: (907) 373-9095

Fax: (907) 373-2092 Fax: (907) 373-9089 Fax: (907) 373-9051 Fax: (907) 373-9054



CITY OF V&SILLA

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA

290 E Herning Avenue
Wasilla, AK 99654-7091

Fax: (907) 373-9092

'Patron-N

Mailout Date: January 23, 2001 Public Hearing Date:

LIBRARY NETWORK 3

NDITIONAL USE PERMIT

February 13, 2001 Case No: CO01-07

o o o NOTIFICATION OF DAMAGED LIBRARY MATERIAL°°°
Anyone wishing to review the site plan for this project should contact the Wasilla

o Planning,Qffice, 2L 3TR:8084 o sieribydheRffice: lecated *1,AR0 Barkigrningwas

VeNHRurned with missing part(s):

Applicant(s): Harman Excavation, Inc

(Title)
Description::

{Call Number)

(Type of ltem)

(Baréode)

application for a conditional use permit to modify a Planned Unit Development
Dpédscsptpporiihagedusition ofifot_sizes, the construction of single-family-and— ( ‘

multi-family dwelling units and the attachment of these dwelling units to public

N

utilities—The Tots are 1 — 5 & 8 — 13, Blk 1 and Lots 1 — 3, Blk 2, Center Point
SubdvvisitinaryTdaid imsbRResRessidtntieloPieciersentslit District designated-by-PUB—
for single family rl?fr!ﬁcei?nqgé?r:gdp?l!teilsorgmﬁgc} "within three months, the charge will be waived.

Attached is a cop igfnthel teroipasedd agga. to be permitted. Please submit your
comments in writing, §RSAUNIRG AN FRALRSRIRNMS: iRt tbusvagency or department may
have or any data which you fee| should be incar, oratﬁad ir]I tl’\t'LS use permit, that would
help us more-e#ea—t*l\?éfﬁ'aﬁ‘glljpé éSFﬁ&FﬁHé&"ﬁi ﬁg(ﬁfymdte\%él%sgngﬁi regulations.

epigted. if ' ake ca is matter within 30 days. Wi
A publi g $@r§§‘b§a o eeuf aspe s b8 R0l S Belfie Eibook as lasess
Counc(fﬂar agib?%gt ogrwgngg) tﬁﬂi SECRIME IHER FREMENIhEFOMaN ddphyeliiadresdayis of
Febrianaded Adteri Wil RSHnenNatasaund ppnatvishtbotsiubmittaay376-56913.

)\ —Siseezely, >
_7 V%

For the Wasilla Planning Office

Wasilla Public Libra!'y -
 Return Address:  City of Wasilla

Planning Office

. 290 East Herning Avenue

Wasilla, AK 99654

907-373-9094
907-373-9089(FAX) ( ’

. TIO LERK C F C .
ey AR R O el
Fax: (907) 373-9085

2 (907) 373-9096 Fax: (907) 373-9092
PARKS AND RECREATION PLANNING
Dhane: (O0T7Y ?73-9053

Phone: (907) 373-9094

WasilldWB¥RO9654  (907) Miskvk913
Phone: (907) 376-5913 Phone: (907) 373-9071

Fax: (907) 376-2347 Fax: (907) 3739072

PUBLIC WORKS

Phone: (907) 373-9005

POLICE
Phone: (907) 373-9077
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J E HERNING AVE
WASILLA AK 99654
TEL. (907) 373-9094 FAX (907) 373-9089

CITY""'\SILLA PLANNING OFFICE .

case No A o1 -_of
LAND USE PERMIT
wner (ﬁDesignee () Aﬁ--ﬂr'mﬁﬂt gr/v( - Inc .
ldress 58D o j/l/ /}5/4,/,4[!& /Zf //~// ZIM ' Tel.#Daytirhe: :3”;% Q 4434 g/ Evemng
cription: Lots 4l Bk 7&5_ Sub //m,ém M Development District: /DZ{/A - jm A S

. - Seb

Fede e e e e e e de e dode e e de ke de e de dode dedede dede dede dedededek dede ke dededede dedeodedededede dedeode

e A K

‘setback requirements: Front Rear _— Side

of parking spaces required: " Paving required? Yes ( ) No ( ) Waiver attached ( )

ash area Maximum building height: —Lighting (1 per 25 parking spaces)

ns of approval? No [l-/]/Yes [ ] (Listed on the backside of this page.)
dedede & e e Fedede de e Fode e e e de ek de dede gk SPEC‘AL NOTES FOR APPL'CANT e s e e e e e e do e e e de A dedede dode e de dededededede do e dede dode dede dedede dede ko de dededeke

de e e B e e Ko e

nit approvals are valid only during developers' compliance with Title 16.04 of the Wasilla Development Code and the terms

conditions of approval. o 7 ‘ -

I J— S o R = /

s permit will expire automatically twelve months after issuance if no significant construction, activity, or occupancy has

imenced.

aind use permit does not relieve the applicant from the responsibility for compliance with any other required local, state or
oral review of permits for the proposed project. The developer should be aware of the following advisory information

vided by the Mat-Su Borough (MSB) Code Compliance division:

The project or action must comply with all rules applicable to special land use districts or geographic areas affected,

a.
including but not limited to, MSB Titles 15, 16 and 17.

ion must comply with rules applicable to the affected uses, activities, habitats and resources,
limited to, the requirements of the Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Department of
tion, Department of Fish and Game, US Army Corps of Engineers and the US Environmental

b. The project or act
including but not
Environmental Conserva
Protection Agency.

s advised to check with the MSB Code Compliance Division (907) 745-9861, to determine if the development

e applicant )
nated Flood Hazard Area. A separate permit is required in all areas designated as Zone A.

e is within a federally desig

ggrieved person, including the developer, may file an appeal of the Planner's decision on any permit with the Planning
. The appeal must be filed within five (5) working days of the decision in writing with a clear description of the appealed

on(s) and a $100 filing fee.
cant Certification:

" 1 hereby certify that | wil comply with the provisions‘of the City of Wasilla Land Use Code and that | have the authority to
' this as the property owner or designee of the property owner. (-

r ( 9 Designee ( ): Q&\M—Q}"LL %JZL“M/J"J‘/ ‘ ‘ Date: |
_,t%Z«Z/IL—' .7§ )éz,g’q// %MM & //i/f’ML/' Date: é’/ /5 .5/

ing Office by/title:
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CITY OF WASILLA

290 E Herning Avenue

Wasilla, AK 99654-7091

Phone: (907) 373-9050

, ~ Fax: (907) 373-9092 S \
January 24, 2001 '

MSB - PLATTING OFFICE
350 E. Dahlia
__Palmer, AK 99645

RE: SUBDIVISION OF 15 LOTS INTO 30 AND THE CREATION OF A TRAGCT
WITHIN CENTER POINT SUBDIVISION.

Dear Mr. Hulbert:

This is in response to your January 17, 2001 letter proposing the creation of a tract and
30 lots from 15 lots within Center Point Subdivision.

The proposed subdivision is in compliance with Title 16.28.030 Subdivisions. The

property owner has applied for and received administrative approval for this platting
-action.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact the Wasilla Planning Office at (907)
373-9094, thank you.

Sincerely,

%/’% 75 '? L’i van

Helen Y. Kaye
COW Planning Clerk

pc:  Randy Harman, property owner

AINISTRATION CLERK’S OFFICE . FINANCE LIBRARY MUSEUM
ne: (907) 373-9055 Phone: (907) 373-9090 Phone: (907) 373-9070 Phone: (907) 376-5913 Phone: (5907) 373-9071
: (907) 373-9096 . Fax: (907) 373-95092 Fax: (907) 373-9085 Fax: (907) 376-2347 Fax: (907) 373-9072
Pﬁiﬁi’f P ReCrREATION PLANNING POLICE PuBLIC WORKS
Phone: (907) 373-9053 Phone: (907) 373-9094 Phone: (907) 373-9077

Phone: (907) 373-9095



¢ | ¢
MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

e PLATTING DIVISION ¢

350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE, PALMER, ALAS
A T s T SRR fatgrs o o488

January 17, 2001
STATUS: PRELIMINARY PLAT & VARIANCE
DISTRIBUTION LIST . '

____AKDept of Fis ame MSB - Cultural Resources '
7 AK Dept. of Transportation - —MSB-EM.S. . —— e
AK Dept. of Transp.- Aviation — MSB - Recreation Services
AK Dept. of Transp.- Palmer MSB - Dept. Of Public Works
AK DNR, Division of Land MSB - Code Compliance Division
AK DNR, Division of Water MSB - Land Management Division
Corp of En_ ineers MSB - Planning Division
Alaska Railroad
City ol JWASHES: M.E.A
Fire Sefvice Area. WASILLA-LAKES M.T.A,
Community Council: Enstar Natural Gas
TAX MAP: WA 12 PRE APP: 12-27-00
TITLE: CENTER POINT SUBDIVISION REPLAT
LEGAL.: SEC. 16, T17N, R01W, SEWARD MERIDIAN, ALASKA

KEE‘,{{?SNSERZ ?&vaw EZ(ECNAYQXII:Ng INC.,RANDY HARMAN
o i IRCLE, WASILLA, AK.
SURVEYOR: TRUE NORTH SURVEY ILLA, AK. 99654

ADDRESS: P O BOX 670812, CHUGIAK, AK. 99567

To whom it may concern:

Attached is a COPSiOf a petition which has been received by the Matanuska-Susitna

Egggﬁ;}. Platting Division for the proposed preliminary plat and variance of subject

The request is to create 30 new lots and 1 tract from 15 lots withi i
Subdivision, containing 15.3 acres, to be known as Center Point Slubmv(i:seigtneagggg

A variance from MSB 16.20.060 Public Access is bei ;
are to be private. _ s being requested as internal roads

Please submit your comments in writing, specifying any easements or oth i
that your department or agency may need ‘or any data which you ?éé?qsur::)eurﬂjergg

incorporated on the preliminary plat and variance to elp us more eftecti
subdivision regulations. P ctively enforce our

" All existing files and correspondence that you may have relating to thi
submitted ?o_the Platting Division by FEBRUARY 1 5,y2001, so that \?ve?nghlsincc%?eog't'gttr?i:
information into our recommendations to the Platting Board on MARCH 1, 2001.

Kindest Regards, '
2 < 2
el ST e
aul Hulbert

Acting Platting Officer

CAOFFICEWPWINWPDOCS\RFC.PRI
CASE: PYB-4



Harman
1 Excavating,

January 5, 2001

CENTER POINT SUBDIVISION RE-PLAT

BLOCK ONE
LOT 1A
LOT 1B
LOT 2A
LOT 2B

LOT3A
LOT 3B
LOT 4A
LOT 4B
LOT 5A
LOT 5B
LOT 8A
LOT 8B
LOT 9A
LOT 9B
LOT 10A
LOT 10B
LOT 11A
LOT 11B
LOT 12A
LOT 128
LOT 13A
LOT 13B

Lot Sequence CPS Replat.doc

Inc. 1

550 W. Fallen Leaf Circle

Wasilla, AK 99654

Randy's cell 232-2996 Nancy's cell 232-0531-
Office(907)376-2034  Fax(907)376-2033

Email: hei@alaska.com
. Please visit our Website:

hitp://lhome.gci.net/~centerpointsub

BLOCK TWO
LOT 1A
LOT 1B
LOT 2A
LOT 2B
LOT 3A
LOT 3B



®. °
VARIANCE APPLICATION v

S KA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 350 E. DAHLIA AVENUE
NE: (907) 745-9874 | | PALMER, AK 99645

Jlication is to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Board for a variance from the Subdivision

ice, Title 16.
er's Name: H'mf')-./na-»\, Ex o T uc )’J] VQ_IAC/—.{ L. 7{7/&/9—«,-. .'IIOW

7

S, 5\5—0 fy 2. B (L rin ///'-'47—//

Phone:_ 3 74 -283 o ©7)
2-32-29% ¢
Description of Property: 4B OOOT Cal AT -L97) N

eﬁ[,‘ﬂb Pr;'n\;d\-

lication for a variance from a requirement of Title 16 shall contain:

1. The preliminary plat to which the variance pertains or a copy of the plat of record if it has

previously been approved and recorded;
2. A description of the variance req J2sted including the code section reference,
3. A specific statement of the reasons why the variance is needed.

-Q,M‘Qq"r], _«-{«Lﬁ;m.& , the owner (or owner's representative) of the above
ribed propérty apply for a variance from Section 16.20. of the Borough Code in order

ow.

> granting of private roads in the Center Point Subdivision, which

a gated, planned community under the Uniform Common Ownership
-rerest Act of Alaska (AS 34.08). I, in the capacity of developer,
rend to deed the roads to the Center Point Homeowners Association,
c., a nonprofit corporation (Association) prior to the sale of lots
the subdivision. The Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and |
strictions of Center Point Subdivision will describe these roads as
nmon Elements of the Association. The Association will be

sponsible for maintaining, repairing, and replacing the roads within

nter Point Subdivision.

rriances from Road Design Standards are variances from MSB 16.20.140(A)(2).

\orms\variance.250
sed September 14, 2000

~




.1 circumstances for the variance are as follows: (Refer to Section 16.15.075),

3:granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,

fare or injurious to adjacent property because:
>wn the adjacent property and intend to expand this gated,
i community into the adjacent property. The city of Wasilla ~
ng Department has requested that I install a fence on the
rly boundary of the subdivision in the event I do not expand
Point Subdivision into the adjacent property. To assure the
uction of the fence, I have bonded the construction of the
It is not contemplated that these roads would be used for
by the adjacent property unless I expand Center Point
ision.
, fire and ambulance will be allowed access via Knox Box, which
ommonly used security system. Utility companies will be
led with a code 'or opener to the gate. :

\e conditions upon which the variance application is based do not apply

nerally to properties other than the property for which the variance is sought

=cause!

"his variance is based upon a fenced, gated, planned community.

e lot owners will benefit by being given the opportunity to live
type of subdivision presently not available in the city of _
1a or elsewhere within the Mat-Su Borough. The fact that not all
e want to live in a.gated, planned community with private roads
"4.not prevent those who want to live in such a planned community

' wving such a lifestyle. Tae city of Wasilla will benefit from °
5Loject in that it will not be responsible for maintenance of the
5. The public will also benefit by given the opportunity to live
type of subdivision presently not available in the city of .

1la.

Jue to unusual physical surroundings, shape, or topographical condition of the
)roperty‘for which the variance is sought or because of surrounding development
yr conditions, the strict application to the property of the requirements of Chapter

16.20 will result in undue substantial hardship to the owner of the property

yecause:

‘ dee answer to “B” above. Denial of the variance will result in
jue hardship to homeowners who desire the greater degree of privacy
1 security that would only be possible with privately-owned roads.

240 E;&(‘o Lkd':n L. b, ﬁw& L 1%/“,@«2/@ . [/ —0¥ -0/
% / 0 "
TURE DATE



Willis of A'Ia.Qn. Inc (

P.0. Box 102595 INV
HlS Anchorage, AK 99510 OlCE
a6 582 2266 1035 %000 |
INVOICE NO. : '
0587490 \ ( |

HARMAN EXCAVATING, INC.
550 W. FALLEN LEAF CIRCLE
WASILLA AK 99654

UNT Loc'mou" AGCOUNT NAME IR I
Harman Excavating, Inc.

5 001 "man

NS REGARDING THIS INVOIGE, PLEASE CALL ONE OF THE FoLLowing ™~~~ 77

Christin Sweet

PRODUCER

Transaction: Bond Adjustment
Eff. Date . 19-MAY-2000

Bond o . 11133396363
Description: Other Miscellaneous Bond
Period . 22-APR-2000 to 22-APR-2001
Carrier . American Automobile Insurance Company
In Full . May 2000
Premium for Other Miscellaneous Bond $ 520.00
Total for Reference 01 $ 520.00

$26,000 Guarantee Bond
Center Point Homeowners Association

Renewal Premium Due
Thank you.

he T e 103

530.00 |
5LEASE RETAIN THIS COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS |
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| S ; . ehok
LY AMERJC‘Am VMOBILE INSURANCE COWA oY

L. MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That AMERICAN AUTOMODBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Corporation duly organized and cxis ' \mdum .
[ tha Siata of Missouri, and having iis principal office in the County of Marin, State of California, his made, constituted and appointed, and .,_2"; -

otd maks, conatitute and appaint R TCHARD L. RICHMOND, JAMES L. FERGUSON, CHRISTIN. M, &
/T, KURT IMIG, MICHELLE PAYNE, JOHN D. WHEATLEY, jointly or severally

g

EEE& Prfgrrlsiey(s%ﬁ-}‘ncl. with full power and suthority hereby conferred Iniu name, place and staad, 10 axscure, 30a), acknowledge and deliver ll’-
>ads, underinking, recogpnizanccs or other written obllgatons Ip the nature thareof o e = o e e e

Ind the Corporation lh:rebz as fully and 10 the tame extent ax if such bonds were signed by the Presldent, 1ealed with the corporaty ssal d&.

ion and duly altested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the 3aid Attorney(s)-in-Fact way do In the pramiscs, .

et of attorney Is granted pursuant 1o Article V11, Sectlons 45 and 46 of By-laws of AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY aowlafull
i effect. .

3a VIL Appolsiment and Astbority of Rexldent Secrvtaries, Atforsey-la-Fact and Agents fo sceept Legsd Procew and Make Appesrsnces.,

w 45, A stmenr. The Chairmsen of 1he Board of Direclors, tbe President, any Vice-Pretident or asy olber person snthorised by the B .‘ o
3, 1he tn of the Bosrd of Directors, the Presidest or any Vics-Presidest may, [rom Ume (o Ume, appoini Resldent Asxlsinud 2
§8-1n-Foct b0 represent smd nct forand on beball of (be Corporation and Agratyto scoapt egal proceds sad make appenrascss for sad oo bahall of 8’

) Sl
\a 46. Autharily The soikority of such Resldent Axslrtant Secrcteries, Attovseyr-in-Fatt sad Agents sbal) be m1 p fbed In 1he ] A
poluiment, Any such sppolutment snd all sulbority grantad theraby may barevoked 31 any U by the Board of Dircciors v by say svidenciag
b appelatmant.” " "'. o simpawersd

. B - '|"“|.'

wer of mtorney i3 signed and 32aled undor and by the authoriry of the following Resolution adopted by the Basrd of Direciors of AMERICAN
JOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY ot & moeting duly called and held on the 3ist day of July, 1984, and 3aJd Resolutdon has not beed amandod o
d: . .. e
LVED, that the sigpnature of xny Vice-President, Assiniant Secretary, and Resideat Assistant Sccretary of this Corporation, and ‘the seal of thig - =
stion may be sffixed or printed on any power of attorncy, on any revocation of any powaer of altorney, or on any ceriiflcats rdating thereto, by facsimila, - .
y power of attorney, any ravocation of any power of attomcy, or certificale bearing such [acsimile signamre of facsimile seal shall be valid and binding
‘ »

[NESS WHEREOF, AMERICAN AUTOMORILE INSURANCE COMPANY has esused these presenis ta be signed by iz Vico-Presldenr, and Iu,,
6th  gayer May 19 27

153

are seal 10 be hercunto affixed this

AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

oy | /ﬁ/}/%«///

Vo Premaan
2 OF CALIFORNIA ..
TY OF MARIN
3 day of My - .19 97 _,before me personally cama M. A. Mallonee .
kpown, . being by mc duly sworm, did depose and say: that he i3 Vice-President of AMF_RIEAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, tha

ratiop described in and which cxecutod the above inttrument; that he knowa the sea! of 127d Corporation; that the 3ual affiued to the sald intrument Is such
rate seal; that it was yo afflxed by order of the Board of Ditectors of sald Corporation and that he signed his name thereta by like ordar.

TNESS WHEREOF. 1 have Rereunto sct my hand and affixed my official seal, the day snd year barein first above writen.
I .
y A. KRIEGER
/)Nounhahhcd

COMM, 31045112

NOTAAY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
MARIN COURTY

[ ~'Wu'1\;- Ly Corrym. Bxpves Mar, 20, 1999 I CEXTIFICATE

LOAY
I's

 undersigned, Resident Axistant Secretary of AMPRICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMFPANY, a MISSOURI Corporation, DO HERERY
TTFY that the forcgoing and sttached POWER OF ATTORNEY remaint in full force and bas not been revoked; and wthat Ardcla VT1, Saclons
d 46 of the By-laws of the Corporstic), and the Resalution of the Board of Directars; set forth in the Power of Altlorucy, are now la fores.

A 30d sealsd at the County of Marin. Datsd he __ 22094 _ a3y of April 19 99

N eldomt Axlaan Seoranry e *




. LICENSE OR .
N PERMIT BOND .

Bond 11133396363

ENSE OR PERMIT BOND

OW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, Harman Excavaling, Inc.

,a Missouri . mm

Fr;mpal and the American Automobile Insurance Company
dunto Center Point Homeowners Association

Surety, are held and firmly boun .
— » 38 Obligne
the sam of Twenty Six Thousand and 00/400 cve-vevmommcmrecraveevww-vmas~== o me e e een e
Meemewsiememmeeme= == Dollars (§ 28.000.00. » M.

y to be paid, we bind oursclves, our heirs, executors. administrators, successors and assigns, joiatly gpd

L)

rwhich sam, well and trul
verally, firmly by thesc presents.

22nd day of April , 1999

gned and sealed this

IS SUCH. That should the single fanily residential kL.
d beyond the 16 single family lots proposed within . &
Tnc. will install a continuous fence along the "

HE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION
cmeowners association not expan
ax parcel A4, Harman Excavating,

;outhsrly boundary and round-about. v
'his bond may be canceled by the Sure+y by the sending of notice in writing to
‘he Obligee, stating when, not less than thirty days thereafter, liability shall
rerminate as to subsequent acts or omissions of the Principal.
Harman Excavaling, Inc. .
Prncipa
By .
American Automobile |nsumn¢a Company
James L. Ferguson Atternein-Fact

 OPOMGEEF 2/98



pETITION @AM D OR ALTER APLAT @
VACATION OF A SUBDIVISION

- ..owthe undersigned, ,Hq R Moy v -ExC¢L7((7l} ney 7oA and petitions the
yuska-Susitna Borough to amend a plat lying withif} the following described property, to-wit:
fers Piont Subdivisien S split cpisting Jits iato 2 acw bfs
(cept Lot & BIRY and Lot 7 BIK /)

ysed Change Requested: (OR see attached sheets)
e ottached plaT

itted herewithare the following: e

The name, address and telephone number of petitioners is as follows:

man ey oatina Fae, b p\n»(d-—l{ L. b wan, Poes. (90.7) 37 -2034 OFF
W Enllon bea¥ CaBele. wWheilla "AK. 99,454 232-2% b ce

The action sought by thig petition i_s for the following reasons: (OR see attached sheets)
i W\PRDH Pl ma R K et al, l'.'+7,

d at [;,d bea Al A . Alaska this %/ - day of \—] Ondlciny ,20 0|
d

TURES OF PETITIONER(S):
:LR.W\HY\ E_')Lcnif’ﬂ—l:n )&c‘.{cr IIAC.. I')T p‘ﬁMtQ,i\ L ‘?Ln[ﬂAMvL)I IPAM

[ARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:
;cribed and sworn to before me this ﬂ!/”!"day of Ddpuwaciicany 220 Of
/ 0

NOTARY PUBLIC

NANGY M. HENRIONNET : oo
STATE OF ALASKA TNOTARY PUBLIC in & for Alaska
COMMISSION EXPIRES /=2 X1 (15— My Commission Expires: §-2 §-03—

TR T ORI St R S S TR, JK SR S TR SR TR S, ) LR T R N SR TR TRC T Y TR SR T S S
LA ECE X2 T 0 o0 &% o0 *. % o*
XEEXEREXTHCTICE X PR DX N X R NE X E XS M SENANE RSN LN INE NI N ENEX IR E RSN XE HE K 0SSR X DX T T T X L >

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

application has been reviewed and found to meet submittal standards as noted above.

TE:

Platting Division Representative

1eduled for Platting Board Meeting of:

FORMSI\ALTERPLAT.150 . _
sed January 19, 2000 Page 1 of 1



Nt YVELEY AJ V2 BTN B RLIYRALLY B

— ° .

-mation is required for submission per MSB 16.05.050. Please 1ype or print all non-siznature items in ink:

SED SUBMITTAL NAME: (ocber. Riat Sulh divicion - Pe - Prat
J

t the enclosed items concerning the above referenced submittal for review. By my signature
» that the property is (check one): S TR _

vately owned and that I am the owner.
med by a sole proprietorship and I am the proprietor.

med by a partnership of which 1 am a general partner.

vned by a corporation of which I am a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice-
esident. or a duly authorized representative responsible for the overall management of this
bdivision. (Submit copy of authorization)

wned by a municipal. state. federal or other public agency. of which | am a principal
ecutive officer. ranking clected olficial. or other duly authorized employee.

L - )L}MWM//

al Sinature (please sign i ink) Date
D_Ww. Fa//(:‘m Lea ¥ ﬁ}[lc/c, H)fj_ﬁ}//q ﬁ/( I21L.54
SS ~ Phone

MAJA‘_' L . Haf’/ o, Presidet , , L
& Official Tatle (print) i

qR/ Mg ¥ Eﬁ Cx Uc{'ltl L= e

yany or Agency (if applicable}J”

ARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT:

. . . 1~ .
-ribed and sworn belore me this H/ day of Q,;‘.,,m_,,\a}u , 200
v ¢
)
e, [N it
NOTARY PUBLIGC A
NANCY M. J;NR,ONNET Nolary Puplic in and for the State of Alaska
STATE OF ALASEA My commission expires:__ §-2 §- 0>

COMMISSION EXPIRES _§_[£L8102

..\forms\owners.stm
ted 10/28/96



550 W. Fallen Leaf Circle
Wasilla, AK 99654
Randy's cell 232-2996 Nancy's cell 232-0531

Jarman

t_ Office(907)376-2034  Fax(907)376-2033
EXx alin ' '
cav g, Email: hei@alaska.com
Please visit our Website:
Inc.

hitp://home.gci.net/~centerpointsub

January 5, 2001
ATTACHMENT TO OWNER'S STATEMENT
Lot 7 Block 1 Center Point Subdivision is owned by Randy L. Harman personally.

All remaining lots in Center Point Subdivision are owned by Harman Excavating, Inc., of which Randy
L. Harman is president and sole stockholder.

Tract 1 Center Point Subdivision is owned by Center Point Subdivision Homeowner's Association of
which Randy L. Harman and Harman Excavating, Inc., are the only current members.

P—u addition, Mat-Su Borough Tax Parcels /\7 and A5 are owned by Harman Excavating, Inc.




® HARMAN EXCAVATING INC.

P.O. Box 870231 - Wasilla, Alaska 99687

8, 1999

uska-Susitna Borough
1g Department '

. Dahlia Avenue

er, AK 99645-6488

'hom It May Concern:

Randy L. Harman is the president and sole owner of all '
n Excavating, Inc. and he is authorized by the corporation to
for the corporation as he deems necessary.

letter is to certify that
anding shares of Harma
uct any and all business

"
/ - L . £‘C‘l ._,:lil-u/ . l ., P L
| Harman, President

TARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
sonally appeared Randy L. Harman of Harman Excavating,.Inc. Subscribed and

orn before me this 28th day of April, 1999.

e Leiie NANGY M. HENFION

o 2 : m— . AIONN

hcy Hédrionnet, Notary Public in STATE ormma

i for the State of Alaska COMMISSION EXPIRES 8 128102

Phone: (907) 376-2034

Fax: (907) 376-2033




-ka-Susitna Borough 350 East Dahlia Avenue
r,{907) 745-9874 Palmer, Alaska 99645
L APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF:

¥ PRELIMINARY PLAT 0 SHORT PLAT O HOMESTEAD

ndersigned hereby applies to the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Authority for approval to plat
as follows:

ENT suspvision._ (esder Prwt Subdivision.
GNATION BLOCK(s)_{_aund 7. LOT(s) /+Ahgu [3 and [ +hru3
ROPERTY

OR

ALIQUOT PART OR METES and BOUNDS DESCRIPTION:

LOCATED IN THE (aliquot part) Cof
Section(s) Township(s) Range(s) . Meridian, Alaska.
[URE cuBDvision. Ceader Pondt Subdivicion. = Re -plat
SIGNATION BLOCK(s)_| and 2 (OTO) See atacked ! (s F § pe—plat
PROPERTY CONTAINING #—- /5.3 ACRES, 30 LOTS, &___ [/ TRACTS
| =MENTAL 1= Is there any related vacation activity? OYES B NO
FURMATION ' Sec. Line Easement ,ROW Vacation___,Sub.Vacation

2. The plat boundary includes all land under contiguous ownership?
o YES ®NO Sec dattac hed ocwrer sitotewenT

3. Are there any existing access, historical or cultural features
~ existing within this proposed subdivision? DOYES & NO

4] The existing access road meets the minimum access

requirements? ®YES o NO

PPLICANT Name: #]&K’M - Eﬂﬁﬁ ud.’FzM Tue .

OR Mailing Address: 550 & . Fallos lea¥ Cipcle aholle ARZip_79 L5

OWNER Contact Person: Raudy, L. H4p men , Pres,  PhonE 32 -2994 cel
‘ 37L - 203q OFF.

URVEYOR Name (FIRM): 72 e.. Nppth Sop ey

Mailing Address:Po B L7087 Chugiail AR. Zip_$95 67
Contact Person:_N,p e budgs 9 Phone_ (88 -Z0/7
“NGINEER Name (FIRM): 'Q_,; pen Enfg} WO Ly Ly N
Mailing Address: 3525 A lmdale.  iasule AR Zip {9454
Contact Person: Stepe. Miller Phone_3 74 = 26/4
{{\
-
CA..\FORMS\PRELIMAP.100 Page 1 of 3

REVISED November 15, l99§



.\FORMS\PRELIMAP.100
VISED November 15, 1996

@ ® . \

PLAT CHECKLIST

QE OF PLAT

18X24 ____ 24X36___-  OVERSIZE ()
TITLE BLOCK

____ SUBDIVISION NAME ___ TOTAL AREA

_ SCALE ____ DESCRIPTION of PARCEL BEING DIVIDED

___DATE ____NAME, ADDRESS& ZIP OF SURVEYOR

SHEET NUMBER FIELD BOOK REF., if necessary
SUBDIVIDER NAME, ADDRESS & ZiP
- NORTH ARROW

VICINITY MAP _ 1= 300' - 1/16 SQUARE MILE MIN. (URBAN)

— 1" -1MILE - 20 SQUARE MILE AREA MIN. (RURAL)
NAME & ADDRESS OF OWNER w/ ZIP CODE

WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION:

EASEMENTS- DEDICATED R'O/W

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES

SECTION LINE EASEMENTS | ( ’

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN , if available

¥ _LOT/TRACT LINES
_____PATENT RESERVATIONS

_ PROPOSED PUBLIC AREA LOT & TRACT AREAS

APPROXIMATE DISTANCES LOTS TRACTS TOPO

R/O/W EASEMENTS DASHED LINES

TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS, IF REQUIRED AT PRE-APPLICATION CONFERENCE

50' FROM PROPOSED BOUNDARIES

1" = 200 1" =100
LOT LINES LOCATION OF STREETS
CONTOUR INTERVALS: S' SLOPE LESS THAN 10% 10' SLOPE MORE THAN 10%

PROPOSED COMMUNITY WATER/SEWER SYSTEMS

ENGINEERING PLANS RECORD DRAWINGS

STREET GRADIENTS _ EXCEEDS 10%

(. )

Page 2 6f3



ska-Susitna Borough 350 East Dahlia Avenue
one (907) 745-9874 Palmer, Alaska 99645
PORTlVE REQUIRED AT TIME OF SUBMITTAL FOR PRELIMINARY PLATS
A Fee Owner Authorization

BLUELINE PRINTS (OR LESS AS REQUIRED)
8 TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS (1" =200"' OR 1" = 100")
TOPOGRAPHIC NARRATIVE
PRELIMINARY CONSTRUCTION PLANS (as req'd by DPW)
SOILS INFORMATION UNDER SEAL OF A PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER :
LEGAL ACCESS DOCUMENTATION
(road/air/water/railroad/section line)
APPLICATIONS:
Preliminary Plat
Vacation of Public Area or R/O/W (Including Petition)
Section Line Easement Vacation Plat (Including Petition)
Variances

T

—

M

RTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT {l am){i have been authorized to act for} the owner of the property
PR - d sbove and that | desire to subdivide this property in conformance with the Matanuska-Susitna
I Jh code Title 16 and hereby depose and say that all of the above statements are true. | am familiar with
, code requirements and certify that to the best of my knowledge, belief and professional ability that this plat
.ets them. | understand that payment of the subdivision fee is non-refundable and is to cover the costs
sociated with the processing of this application and that it does not assure approval of the plat.

DATE: / —ei —o ]

'}[Lé‘, Man E)LQn L')(d:; L e l)-) /Q(WL L HW') ﬁ/t—bd
SPLICANTS NAME (PRINT) & -/ APPLICANTS S’I\FNATURE

THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

HE APPLICATION HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND FOUND TO MEET SUBMITTAL STANDARDS AS NOTED
BOVE. :

)ATE:

PLATTING DIVISION REPRESENTATIVE

. CHEDULED FOR PLATTING BOARD/SHORT PLAT MEETING OF:

~

,
\
CXZ\FORMS\PRELIMAP. 100 _
REVISED November 15, 1996 Page 3 of 3




550 W. Fallen Leaf Circle
Wasilla, AK 99654

arman Randy's cell 232-2096 Nancy's cell 232-0531 o
t_ Office(907)376-2034  Fax(807)376-2033 '
vatlin |
Exca g, Email: hei@alaska.com
Please visit our Website:
' nc. http://fhome.gci.net/~centerpointsub

January 5, 2001
ATTACHMENT TO OWNER'S STATEMENT

Lot 7 Block 1 Center Point Subdivision is owned by Randy L. Harman personally.

All remaining lots in Center Point Subdivision are owned by Harman Excavating, Inc., of which Randy
L. Harman is president and sole stockholder.

Tract 1 Center Point Subdivision is owned by Center Point Subdivision Homeowner's Association of
which Randy L. Harman and Harman Excavating, Inc., are the only current members.

.’\ addition, Mat-Su Borough Tax Parcels A7 and A5 are owned by Harman Excavating, Inc.
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January 5, 2001

CENTER POINT SUBDIVISION RE-PLAT

BLOCK ONE
LOT 1A
LOT 1B
LOT 2A
LOT 2B

LOT 5B

LOT 6 (NO CHANGE)
LOT 7 (NO CHANGE)
LOT 8A <
LOT 8B 1
LOT9A

LOT 9B

LOT 10A

LOT 10B

LOT 11A

LOT 11B

LOT 12A

LOT 12B

LOT 13A

LOT 13B

Lot Sequence CPS Replat.doc

550 W. Fallen Leaf Circle

Wasilla, AK 99654

Randy's cell 232-2996 Nancy's cell 232-0531
Office(907)376-2034  Fax(907)376-2033

Email: hei@alaska.com
Please visit our Website:
http://home.gci.net/~centerpointsub

BLOCK TWO
LOT 1A
LOT 1B
LOT 2A
LOT 2B
LOT 3A
LOT 3B




/W/}'_“([‘I/OLLER ENGINEERING

(
Mater, Wastewater & Soils Consulting <

HC 32 Box 3380 Wasilla, Alaska 99654 « 376-04710

January 15, 2001

Paul Hulbert

Acting Platting Officer
Matanuska-Susitna Borough

350 East Dahlia Avenue

Palmer, Alaska 99645 e

Re:  Resubdivision of Existing Center Point Subdn. For Multi-family Units
HE Project # 01002

Dear Mr. Hulbert:

At the request of Randy Harman, I have performed additional soils testing, reviewed
earlier test reports, and reviewed a proposed plat for the referenced project dated 1-16-01
Existing lots 1-5 and 8-13, block 1 and lots 1-3, block 2 are slated for resubdivision. The '
lots are served by the City of Wasilla water system, and shared, onsite community

wastewater disposal systems are planned. Center Point subdivision was approved in 1999

My review included two earlier reports for this site; a 1985 report for the then 145-acre
parcel, and a 1998 report for Center Point subdivision. The reports were prepared by
Harry R. Lee, P.E., and full copies have been previously submitted. During the previous
investigations, 6 test holes were logged on the subject 15.3 acres, and a test hole location
map with topography was prepared. 1 recently logged and located additional testholes on
lots 12&13, block 1. The developer installed the water lines and constructed the roads for
the project, and was able to provide additional information about soils. My comments
regarding useable areas are based on information from the 1985 & 1998 reports, my own
direct observations, discussion with the developer and my experience in the area.

Copies of pertinent 1985 & 1998 test hole logs, my recent testhole logs, and the
location/topography map will be submitted within 2 days: The map was constructed by
superimposing my recent testholes over the 1998 topography/testhole location map. The
new testholes were 1ocat§d usjg__g »q_h_a_n_c}l_ sighting compass and fiberglass tape measure. ..

As described in the 1998 report, soils encountered were consistently sands and gravels
over silty sands and gravels. Although some of the soils are relatively dense/tight, all
encountered soils should be usable for conventional septic systems. Surface grad; is
shown on the attached topography map. Areas on lots 8-11 slope from 25 — 40%. The

‘sloped areas do affect useable area for those lots, however adequate area remains. These

areas can also be re-graded to <25% slope, and a waiver is likely available since the

1/15/01 01002 A.doc p.1/2



overall height is around 14°. None of the proposed septic easeme s
: nt ’
surface water drainage. P s are within 100 of a

A relatively §hallow water table was noted in 3 of the 7 testholes on the 15.3-acre site. I
have apprommat.ec.l the limits of areas with over 8’ to water, with an allowance for 1ov;/er
water table conditions during this time of year. No soil staining or mottling was logged

above observed water tables in the old or new testhol 1 indi
. . €s, which may indicate t
fluctuations are minor. ¥ hat seasonal

The highest groundwater conditions encountered in previous testholes were on lot 7. Lot

7 has been fully developed, with a conventional ' 1
7 has| ional wastewater disposal system serving a large

Septic easemen’_cs have been designed for the affected lots. Each community system d
serve two bl:lildmgS, or four of the proposed lots. As such, each system will rey e ;Nqu
by a professional engineer, with review & approval by ADEC. Based on the a\(rlailabl esign
information, each proposed lot contains or is served by a septic easement adequate ’:3

support an initial, shared 6- or 7- bedroom conventional wastewater disposal system, plus
additional area adequate for at least one replacement drainfield site. P

Please feel free to call with your questions or if you need additional information. Thank
you for your assistance. '

Sincerely

vy,
Curtis E. Holler, P.E. | ﬂ"c')\: Al .

¢: Randy Harman

<)

%\cumls E. HOLLER

1/15/01 01002 A.doc p.2/2
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